============   ============
Weighted average number of common shares
  outstanding.....   10,112,500(3)
   167,193,881   16,634,483(2)   193,940,864
   ============   ============

   78
   85

   ARCH WIRELESS, INC.

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2000
   (IN THOUSANDS EXCEPT SHARE AND PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

   PRO FORMA   ADJUSTED   PRO FORMA
   ARCH   PAGENET   ADJUSTMENTS   ARCH   ADJUSTMENTS
   HISTORICAL   HISTORICAL   FOR MERGER   PRO FORMA   FOR EXCHANGE OFFER
   -----------   ------------   --------------------  ------------   ---------------------

Total revenues.....  $   851,082   $   628,623   $   (3,877)  (7A)  $  1,475,828
Cost of products sold.....   (35,861)   (36,382)   3,058   (7A)   (69,185)
   -----------   ------------   ------------
   815,221   592,241   1,406,643
   -----------   ------------   ------------
Operating expenses:
  Service, rental & maintenance...   182,993   185,040   126   (7A)   368,159
  Selling.....   107,208   50,239   (1,480)  (7A)   155,967
  General and administrative.....   263,901   240,607   (14,856)  (7A)   489,652
  Depreciation and amortization...   500,831   174,576   (918)  (7A)   729,838
   55,349   (7B)
  Restructuring charge.....   5,425   --   5,425
   -----------   ------------   ------------
   Total operating expenses.....   1,060,358   650,462   1,749,041
   -----------   ------------   ------------
Operating income (loss).....   (245,137)   (58,221)   (342,398)
Interest expense, net.....   (166,170)   (117,578)   2,059   (7A)   (234,654)   135,228   (6E)
   91,138   (7C)   (84,680)  (6F)
   (12,948)  (7D)   (5,400)  (6A)
   (31,155)  (7E)   63,746   (6B)
   (24,552)  (6C)
   25,033   (6D)
Other income (expense).....   (3,082)   (72)   (3,154)
   -----------   ------------   ------------

Edgar Filing: ARCH WIRELESS INC - Form S-4

101

Income (loss) before income taxes,
  extraordinary items and
  accounting change.....   (414,389)   (175,871)   (580,206)
Benefit from income taxes.....   46,006   --   35,194   (7H)   81,200
   -----------   ------------   ------------
Income (loss) before extraordinary
  items and accounting change.....  $  (368,383)  $   (175,871)   $   (499,006)
   ===========   ============   ============
Income (loss) per common share
  before extraordinary item and
  accounting change.....  $   (4.86)  $   (1.69)   $   (3.24)
   ===========   ============   ============

[…]

---------   ---------
Income (loss) before extraordinary items and accounting
  change.....  $(181,361)   $(154,215)
   =========   =========

   81
   88

   ARCH WIRELESS COMMUNICATIONS, INC.

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2000
   (IN THOUSANDS)

Edgar Filing: ARCH WIRELESS INC - Form S-4

104

   PRO FORMA   ADJUSTED   PRO FORMA
   ARCH   PAGENET   ADJUSTMENTS   ARCH   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   HISTORICAL   HISTORICAL   FOR MERGER   PRO FORMA   FOR EXCHANGE OFFER   CONSOLIDATED
   ----------   ----------   ---------------   ----------   ------------------   ------------

Total revenues.....  $  847,586   $ 628,623   $(18,557)  (7G)   $1,457,652   $1,457,652
Cost of products sold.....   (35,585)   (36,382)   4,902   (7G)   (67,065)   (67,065)
   ----------   ---------   ----------   ----------
   812,001   592,241   1,390,587   1,390,587
   ----------   ---------   ----------   ----------
Operating expenses:
  Service, rental &
   maintenance.....   182,201   185,040   (3,501)  (7G)   363,740   363,740
  Selling.....   106,797   50,239   (3,732)  (7G)   153,304   153,304
  General and administrative...   262,577   240,607   (20,518)  (7G)   482,666   482,666
  Depreciation and
   amortization.....   496,873   174,576   (4,578)  (7G)   722,220   722,220
   55,349   (7B)
  Restructuring charge.....   5,425   --   5,425   5,425
   ----------   ---------   ----------   ----------
   Total operating expenses...   1,053,873   650,462   1,727,355   1,727,355

[…]

Benefit from income taxes.....   35,500   35,500
   ---------   ---------
Income (loss) before extraordinary items and
  accounting change.....  $(165,101)   $(147,754)
   =========   =========

   84
   91

   ARCH WIRELESS HOLDINGS, INC.

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2000
   (IN THOUSANDS)

   PRO FORMA
   PRO FORMA   ADJUSTED   ADJUSTMENTS
   ARCH   PAGENET   ADJUSTMENTS   ARCH   FOR   PRO FORMA
   HISTORICAL   HISTORICAL   FOR MERGER   PRO FORMA   EXCHANGE OFFER   CONSOLIDATED
   ----------   ----------   -----------   ----------   --------------   ------------

Total revenues.....  $  847,586   $ 628,623   $(18,557)(7G)   $1,457,652   $1,457,652
Cost of products sold.....   (35,585)   (36,382)   4,902(7G)   (67,065)   (67,065)
   ----------   ---------   ----------   ----------
   812,001   592,241   1,390,587   1,390,587
   ----------   ---------   ----------   ----------
Operating expenses:
  Service, rental &
   maintenance.....   182,201   185,040   (3,501)(7G)   363,740   363,740
  Selling.....   106,797   50,239   (3,732)(7G)   153,304   153,304
  General and
   administrative.....   262,577   240,607   (20,518)(7G)   482,666   482,666
  Depreciation and
   amortization.....   495,727   174,576   (4,578)(7G)   721,074   721,074
   55,349(7B)
  Restructuring charge.....   5,425   --   5,425   5,425

Edgar Filing: ARCH WIRELESS INC - Form S-4

107

   ----------   ---------   ----------   ----------
   Total operating
   expenses.....   1,052,727   650,462   1,726,209   1,726,209